No. 24-50826

In the United States Court For the Fifth Circuit

LA UNIÓN DEL PUEBLO ENTERO, ET AL., Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GREGORY W. ABBOTT, ET AL., Defendants-Appellants,

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division

OPPOSITION OF PLAINTIFFS THE ARC OF TEXAS AND DELTA SIGMA THETA SORORITY, INC. TO APPELLANTS' MOTION TO STAY DISTRICT COURT ORDER AND PERMANENT INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL

Victor Genecin Brianna Della Williams Uruj Sheikh NAACP Legal Defense and Educational Fund, Inc. 40 Rector Street, 5th Floor New York, NY 10006 Telephone: (212) 965-2200 Facsimile: (212) 226-7592 vgenecin@naacpldf.org

Shira Wakschlag Evan Monod The Arc of the United States, Inc. 2000 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, Suite 500 Washington, DC 20006 Telephone: (202) 534-3708 Facsimile: (202) 534-3731 Wakschlag@thearc.org Monod@thearc.org J. Michael Showalter Derek Ha ARENTFOX SCHIFF LLP 233 South Wacker Drive, Suite 7100 Chicago, IL 60606 Tel: (312) 258-5561 j.michael.showalter@afslaw.com derek.ha@afslaw.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs Houston Area Urban League; Delta Sigma Theta Sorority, Inc.; The Arc of Texas; and Jeffrey Lamar Clemmons

PERPERENTROMMENNOCRACIDOCILET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

INTRODUCTION1
BACKGROUND2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION
PROCEDURAL HISTORY
LEGAL STANDARD
ARGUMENT5
I. APPELLANTS ARE UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS5
A. Appellees Have Standing to Bring Section 208 Claims
B. Section 208 Preempts the Assistance Provisions10
II. DENIAL OF A STAY WILL NOT IRREPARABLY INJURE
APPELLANTS
III. A STAY WILL SUBSTANTIALLY INJURE APPELLEES
IV. A STAY HARMS THE PUBLIC INTEREST
CONCLUSION
IV. A STAY HARMS THE PUBLIC INTEREST20 CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ala. State Conf. of NAACP v. Attorney General,</i> 2024 WL 4481489 (11th Cir. Oct. 11, 2024)
<i>Ala. State Conf. of NAACP v. Marshall</i> , No. 2:24-cv-00420, 2024 WL 4448841 (N.D. Ala. Oct. 4, 2024)12, 14, 18
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)11
<i>Ark. United v. Thurston</i> , 2020 WL 6472651 (W.D. Ark. Nov. 3, 2020)12, 14
<i>Ark. United v. Thurston</i> , 626 F. Supp. 3d 1064 (W.D. Ark. 2022)
Canal Auth. of State of Fla. v. Callaway, 489 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 2018)
Davis v. Fed. Election Comm'n, 554 U.S. 724 (2008)
<i>Democracy N.C. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 476 F. Supp. 3d 158 (M.D.N.C. 2020)
Dep't of Commerce v. New York, 588 U.S. 752 (2019)
Disability Rts. N.C. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections, 602 F. Supp. 3d 872 (E.D.N.C. 2022)
<i>Felder v. Casey,</i> 487 U.S. 131 (1988)11
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024)
Garza v. Smith, 320 F. Supp. 131 (W.D. Tex. 1970)11, 12

<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)10
Harris v. Siegelman, 695 F. Supp. 517 (M.D. Ala. 1988)10
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 569 U.S. 483 (2013)16
Ingebretsen ex rel. Ingebretsen v. Jackson Pub. Sch. Dist., 88 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1996)20
<i>Kurns v. R.R. Friction Prods. Corp.</i> , 565 U.S. 625 (2012)15
La Union Del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott, 119 F.4th 404 (5th Cir. 2024)
<i>League of Women Voters v. LaRose</i> , 2024 WL 3495332 (N.D. Ohio July 22, 2024)15
League of Women Voters v. Newby, 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)
League of Women Voters v. North Carolina, 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)19
LUPE v. Abbott, No. 24-50783 (5th Cir. Oct. 3, 2024)
LUPE v. Abbott, No. 24-50826 (5th Cir. Oct. 20, 2024)
LUPE v. Abbott, No. 24-50926 (5th Cir. Oct. 18, 2024)5
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013)15
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)5

<i>OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas</i> , 2016 WL 4597636 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 2, 2016)21
<i>OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas</i> , 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)1, 7, 8, 11
Patino v. City of Pasadena, 677 F. App'x 950 (5th Cir. 2017)
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)15
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. EPA</i> , 939 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2019)
Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harv. Coll., 143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023)
Texas Democratic Party v. Benkiser,459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006)20
<i>Thomas v. Bryant,</i> 919 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2019), <i>vacated on other grounds Thomas v.</i> <i>Reeves</i> , 961 F.3d 800 (5th Cir. 2020) (en banc)
United States v. Alabama, 691 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012)17
United States v. Alabama, 778 F.3d 926 (11th Cir. 2015)15
United States v. Texas, No. 1:24-CV-8-DAE, 2024 WL 861526 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 29, 2024)17
Veasey v. Abbott, 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc)
